
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Friday, 24 April 2020
Time:      11.30 am
Venue:   Remote Access - Remote Access

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott, 
Paula O'Rourke, Jo Sergeant, Brenda Massey, Anthony Negus, Jeff Lovell, Mark Brain and Lucy Whittle

Pursuant to The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 No.392, the 
24th April 2020 meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held using video 
conferencing.

Members of the public are encouraged to submit written statements and questions as there will be 
no in-person public statements/questions at the meeting. 

The Cabinet meeting will be broadcast live via the Council’s YouTube page.

Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 222000
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Thursday, 16 April 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting (to follow) 

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
As above, please note that only written submissions can be considered at this
meeting. 

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Monday 20th April.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Thursday 23rd April. 

7. Response to Coronavirus / COVID-19 Pandemic 
Please note a more detailed report will be published w/c 20th April. (Pages 4 - 5)

8. Clean Air Zone (to follow) 
This report will follow on 20th April, after the publication of the papers for the 
28th April Cabinet meeting. 

9. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item (to follow) 
A revised version of the MFP will shortly be published. (Pages 6 - 7)

10. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
For information (standing item) 

No new sets of WECA minutes are available at the time of publication but will be 
circulated to follow if appropriate. 



Name of Meeting – Report

 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 

24th April 2020

Report of: Tim Borrett, Director: Policy, Strategy and Partnerships
(COVID-19 Information and Communications Cell Director)

Title: Response to coronavirus / COVID-19 pandemic

Ward: Citywide 

Officer Presenting Report:   Tim Borrett

Recommendation:

That members note this holding report and note that a more detailed report is to be published 
w/c 20th April in advance of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) meeting. A 
presentation will accompany the full report at the OSMB meeting on 24th April 2020. 

This approach has been agreed with the OSMB Lead Members to ensure that Members receive 
the most up-to-date information on services for their meeting, noting that the national and local 
situation is moving at pace. 

Please see overleaf for an outline of the contents of the report and presentation.

   

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



Name of Meeting – Report

The significant issues in the report are:

OSMB will receive, as agreed with OSMB Lead Members, an overview of Bristol City Council’s 
initial response to the COVID-19 pandemic including: 

 Details of how the council has structured itself to respond and how it is coordinating with 
partner agencies 

 A summary of key changes to council services and the action taken to support and protect 
citizens and council colleagues 

 The management of communication and information to citizens and stakeholders

There will also be a specific focus on the following areas as requested by OSMB Leads: 

 Domestic Abuse, Homelessness and Foster Carers  - specifically what the local position 
currently is, how the council is managing these and any projections for the immediate 
future 

 Care Homes - an update on the latest position in Bristol and also the longer term impact of 
COVID-19 for this area

 Can Do Bristol – an update on the volunteering network and the support being providing to 
vulnerable citizens

Page 5



1 
Version 5 May 2019 

Decision Pathway – Cabinet Report 
 
 
PURPOSE: Key decision  
  
MEETING: Cabinet  
 
DATE: 28 April 2020 
 
TITLE Clean Air Zone Project update  

Ward(s)  City wide 

Author:  Adam Crowther    Job title: Head of Strategic Transport 
 

Cabinet lead:  Mayor Executive Director lead:  Mike Jackson, Executive Director of 
Resources and Head of Paid Services 

Proposal origin: Other 

Decision maker: Mayor 
Decision forum: Cabinet 

Since submitting our Outline Business Case to Government in November, council officers have m
[...]
eptember 2020 as per the legal Direction received from Government 
 

Purpose of Report: 
1. To provide an update on the development of the traffic Clean Air Zone (CAZ) project since the submission of the Outline 

Business Case on 5 November 2019 
2. To provide information about the new ministerial Direction issued by the Government on 13 March 2020  
3. To note that the Government Direction requires the Council to implement a Medium CAZ Class C in the wider central area of 

Bristol with additional measures to be determined, as detailed in Appendix A and further confirmed within the ministerial 
letter in Appendix A 

4. To note the timeline within the Direction from Government for delivery of a Full Business Case (FBC) submission on or before 
18 September 2020 

5. To approve the receipt of funding of £12million from Government (Department of the Environment, Fisheries and Rural 
Affairs  - DEFRA) for the implementation of the CAZ Class C 

6. To continue with the design, procurement, and implementation of a Medium CAZ Class C in Bristol as set out in the Direction 
received from Government in advance of Full Business Case (FBC) submission in September 2020, whilst also recommend to 
the Government that they reconsider the ‘go-live’ date of the scheme in April 2021, in order to mitigate the impact on  
organisations and businesses in Bristol due to the actions that have been taken due to COVID-19 

7. To approve receipt of £1.25million additional scheme development funding from Government (DEFRA) through to FBC, in 
addition to the £2million approved previously 

8. To recognise and highlight that the circumstances regarding COVID-19 currently remain unquantifiable in terms of risk to this 
project due to the changing environment that we are operating in, and that this will require continual review by officers 
from the Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU) and Bristol City Council 
 

Evidence Base:  
 
Background 
Pollution from traffic is a serious problem in Bristol and other major UK cities. The central areas of the city and the main arterial 
routes have been identified for a number of years as being in breach of the legal levels of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) set by the UK 
and the EU. Our own reports have calculated that deaths of around 300 Bristol residents could be attributed to air pollution each 
year.  
 
Due to the need to improve air quality in urban areas nationally, the Government in 2017 formally directed 24 local authorities, 
including Bristol City Council, to: 
 - submit plans for how they will achieve compliance to the legal Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) limits 
 -explain how they would implement these plans by March 2021.  
 
Local authorities are required to model various options for achieving clean air and to take forward the option that delivers 
compliance using the following three legal tests:  
1. Achieves compliance with the legal NO2 limits in the shortest period of time.  
2. Reduces human exposure as quickly as possible.  
3. Ensures that compliance is not just possible but likely.  

Page 7



3 
Version 5 May 2019 

 
We are committed to delivering an option that complies with the legal tests while at the same time seeking to put in place 
measures that will mitigate any disproportionate adverse impact on vulnerable citizens and low income households. To develop 
Bristol’s proposed option, our officers have been working with officials from the Government's Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU). 
 
The proposed option that was put forward in the Outline Business Case on November 2019 is a Hybrid scheme that involves a 
combination of schemes referred to as option 1 and option 2 in previous reports.  
 
Our modelling and the analysis available at that time identified that the Hybrid would achieve compliance with the legal NO2 
targets in line with the legal tests. In particular, the Hybrid would achieve compliance in the shortest possible time, earlier than 
the benchmark option known as a medium CAZ D. It would also
[...]
o the few other authorities who are ahead of Bristol in the process and were due to be going live 
with their CAZ’s later this year, having already suffered delays due to the online charging system being implemented by 
Government not being ready to operate. JAQU’s announcement confirms that there will be delays in the delivery of the Clean Air 
programme. We will continuing to work with JAQU to further understand what this means specifically for Bristol and will 
endeavour to seek the best and most suitable approach for the implementation of Bristol’s Clean Air Zone, our businesses and 
residents. 
 
While we recognise our duty to implement clean air in the shortest possible time, it is important to stress that we also have a 
duty to support our city’s economic prosperity and the COVID-19 crisis means that supporting businesses meaningfully is a huge 
challenge for everyone but absolutely essential.  
  
 
 

Page 9



5 
Version 5 May 2019 

Funding 
 
Following receipt of the direction from JAQU, £1.25m further funding is required to complete the FBC by September 2020. We 
have agreement in principle, in writing, from JAQU to the Executive Director of Resources agreeing the additional funding. 
 
Forecast expenditure required to enable completion of the FBC, over and above the £2m already agreed is £1.25m, giving a total 
spend of around £3.25m. Cabinet is therefore asked to approve spending the additional £1.25m that will be funded by JAQU. 
 
In order to fund the work required to undertake the implementation of the Governments direction regarding a ‘CAZ C  
Charging Clean Air Zone Class C with additional measures’ JAQU will provide funding ahead of the FBC submission to begin 
implementation of the above mentioned zone. This is for £12m based on capital and operational estimates submitted in the OBC 
(Cabinet is asked to approve receipt of the funding for this purpose).  
 
As part of the FBC for the final Clean Air Zone scheme, we are developing a range of mi
[...]
 to implement a Medium Clean Air Zone Class C, as set out in the OBC and previous 
Cabinet report 

2. Approve receipt of and authorise spend of £12m funding from the Joint Air Quality Unit for delivery of the of the 
Medium Clean Air Zone Class C, as Directed by Government 

3. Approve receipt of  £1.25m additional funding and authorise spend of the Grant on further scheme development 
through to delivery of the Full Business Case  

4. Note the revised timeline within the Direction  for delivery of a Full Business Case submission before 18 September, 
2020 

5. Authorise the Executive Director for Resources, in consultation with the Mayor, to proceed with and make operational 
decisions regarding the planning and development of the Full Business case for the CAZ, including working with 
Government to rethink the timeline for the proposed ‘go-live’ date that is currently set for April 2021 in order to support 
and protect businesses in Bristol  

6. Note that the circumstances regarding COVID-19 currently remain unquantifiable in terms of risk to this project due to 
the changing and unpredictable environment that our country is facing and accept that this will inevitably affect the 
overall timeline for implementation of the CAZ.  
 

Corporate Strategy alignment:  
 
The Corporate Strategy 2018-2023 commits the City Council to: “Keep Bristol on course to be run entirely on clean energy by 

Page 10



6 
Version 5 May 2019 

2050 whilst improving our environment to ensure people enjoy cleaner air, cleaner streets and access to parks and green 
spaces.” 
 
This project also supports our vision to “play a leading role in driving a city of hope and aspiration where everyone can share in 
its success.”  
 
We are here to take care of the economic, social and environmental wellbeing of Bristol alongside many other local, regional and 
national organisations. 
 

City Benefits:  
This proposal will improve public health by achieving legal nitrogen dioxide objectives an
[...]
work will 
input into the FBC which will now be delivered in September 2020, rather than the original date of February 2020. The 
revised total costs to FBC are now estimated as £3.25m. See Table 1 below for details.  
 
Cabinet had previously given approval for up to £2m of grant funding to be spent on this work. This report seeks approval to 
request and spend an additional £1.25m to develop the FBC. It is worth noting that JAQU have only released £1.65m to date, 
and it is expected that the balance will be release together with the additional funds required to deliver the FBC. 
 
Table 1. 

Page 11

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/612592/clean-air-zone-framework.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/612592/clean-air-zone-framework.pdf


7 
Version 5 May 2019 

 
 
The Council has now received a directive from the Central Government to proceed with the implementation of a Medium 
CAZ C, while it further develops the Full Business Case which includes sensitivity testing and additional evidence to support 
the proposed Diesel ban etc. 
 
The implementation costs of the proposal were estimated at £16m (which included costs of implementing a Diesel ban, but 
excluding non-charging measures). The directive does not include the diesel ban at this stage, and the costs are now 
estimated as c£12m (split between capital & revenue expenditure). 
 
The report is requesting authority to accept and spend £12m Grant funding from JAQU for the implementation of a CAZ C as 
directed by Government. It is important to note that the £12m excludes any provision for Risk & contingency (as directed by 
Government); however, it is the Councils intention to include these as part of the FBC. See Table 2 for a high-level summary 
of the costs.  
 
Table 2. 

 
 
 

Finance Business Partner: Kayode Olagundoye, Interim Finance Business Partner, Growth & Regeneration 30
[...]
egal Services must confirm that information is to be exempt in 
accordance with the constitution) 

NO 

Appendix J – HR advice YES 

Appendix K – ICT Include here additional information from ICT YES 

 

Page 14

mailto:equalities.team@bristol.gov.uk
http://intranet.bcc.lan/ccm/navigation/policy-and-procedures/equalities-and-community-cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/
http://intranet.bcc.lan/ccm/navigation/policy-and-procedures/equalities-and-community-cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

24th April 2020

Report of: Tim O’Gara, Service Director, Legal and Democratic Services

Title: Mayor’s Forward Plan (Standing Item)

Ward: City Wide

Recommendation

That the Board receive the current edition of the Mayor’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions to help inform 
the Scrutiny Work Programme.

Summary

The report provides the latest version of the Mayor’s Forward Plan

The significant issues in the report are:

The Board will wish to identify any forthcoming Key Decisions that will require input from Scrutiny.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Background

1.   The Mayor’s Forward Plan is published monthly to give notice of key decisions that will be 
considered by the Cabinet, Health & Wellbeing Board or Learning City Partnership Board.  A key 
decision is defined as one which;

• Will result in expenditure of £500K or over

• Will result in savings of £500K or over

• Be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in two or more wards in 
the city

2.  The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) will wish to review the list of forthcoming 
Key Decisions to ensure any relevant items can be considered by Scrutiny.

The latest version of the report can be found at appendix A. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

Background Papers:  None.

Appendix A – Mayor’s Forward Plan

Page 16


	Agenda
	7 Response to Coronavirus / COVID-19 Pandemic
	8 Clean Air Zone (to follow)
	9 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item (to follow)



Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Board
24 April 2020 at 11.30 am

Members Present:Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott,
Paula O'Rourke, Jo Sergeant, Brenda Massey and Anthony Negus

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.

2. Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received.

3. Declarations of Interest
No interests were declared.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting (to follow)
The minutes of the meetings on the 2 March 2020 were approved.
RESOLVED;
That minutes of the meeting on the 2 March 2020 be approved as a correct record.

5. Chair's Business
The Chair outlined the approach for scrutiny going forward, including;


The Mayor’s Forward Plan, which is published monthly, would inform OSMB agendas.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk






OSMB would receive regular up-dates on the Covid-19 response.
All scrutiny working groups that were convened would report to OSMB.
The People Scrutiny Commission and Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee would identify areas for further work,
and make recommendations to OSMB.
There was a need to ensure Scrutiny could continue to operate whilst acknowledging that officers and
health partners must be able to continue to focus on the response to Covid-19.

6. Public Forum
The Head of Democratic Engagement summarised the current Public Forum procedural rules for virtual meetings
advising that the public could submit petitions, statements and questions in the usual way, but there would not
currently be the opportunity for the public to present statements or ask supplementary questions. This process
would be kept under review.
The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book;
Questions
Ref

Name

Agenda item

Q1

Suzanne Audrey

7. Response to COVID-19

Q2

Suzanne Audrey

8. Clean Air Zone

Q3

Alan Morris

8. Clean Air Zone

Q4

Cllr Steve Smith

7. Response to COVID-19

Q5

Cllr Clive Stevens

Q6

Extinction Rebellion

8. Clean Air Zone
8. Clean Air Zone

Statements and Petitions
Ref
Name

Agenda item

S1

David Redgewell

7. Response to COVID-19

S2

David Redgewell

S3

Alan Morris - Bristol Clean Air
Alliance

8. Clean Air Zone

S4

Extinction Rebellion Bristol

8. Clean Air Zone

8. Clean Air Zone

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED;
That the public forum business be noted.

7. Response to Coronavirus / COVID-19 Pandemic
The Executive Director of Resources and Head of Paid Service thanked all council staff for their commitment and
hard work around Covid-19, and stated that the response from partner organisations across the city had been very
positive.
The Executive Director of Resources and Head of Paid Service commented on the financial implications of the loss
of income streams and the cost of the response to the crisis. There was a need for further financial support from
central government to prevent a significant impact on future service delivery.
The Director of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships spoke to the report (available in the published pack). During the
ensuing discussion the following points were highlighted;
 Redeployment of Council staff had predominantly been from areas that had needed to be closed temporarily or
reduced e.g. libraries and museums.
 Discussions were underway with the Gypsy and Traveller communities to ensure they could be supported during
the pandemic. The Portway vehicle dwellers site was now full; 25 vehicles were on the site which was comanaged between the vehicle dwellers and the City Council. A second site was planned to open in Bamfield
which would provide accommodation for up to 25 vehicles. Water, WC and washing facilities would be provided.
Users of both sites would be required to sign up to site license conditions to ensure appropriate site
management was maintained.
 Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) remained a high risk area; the issue had a national profile.
 Given the present levels of supply there were sufficient amounts of PPE locally external Adult Care Providers
could contact adultcommissioning@bristol.gov.uk for PPE and other commissioning requests / contracts related
issues.
 Direct payment users could email WECIL on dpsupport@wecil.co.uk or call 0117 947 9933 and contact People
Plus by email on ilssouthwest@peopleplus.co.uk or call 0330 123 2815 if they required support.
 Local Authorities could use the new Care Act easements, created under the Coronavirus Act 2020; this related to
assessments of care and support, with the duty to meet eligible needs replaced with the power to do so. The
easements were time-limited and to be used as narrowly as possible.
 There was a discussion about discharging patients from hospital to care homes; Members were advised that
there were concerns about the risk of transferring Covid-19 in to care homes.
 Hospital occupancy levels had 50% bed availability. The Nightingale Hospital near Bristol meant there was also
additional capacity, so whilst discharge to care homes could not be ruled out there was not such an urgent need
for that now until there was full confidence that patients were clear of Covid-19.
 Members asked for clarification about any changes to decision-making and delegated powers for allocating
Council finances. Officers said that everything would continue to be reported at Cabinet meetings. It was
considered important to ensure central government had a clear understanding of the impact on local finance
within the context of increased reliance on local income streams over the past 10 years.
 All channels available to the Council were being utilised to engage with central government to make the
financial case for numerous tranches of funding.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Members were advised that the Council had been actively reviewing its financial reserves, and modelling had
taken place to ensure proper management and mitigation.
 The Chair moved that the Budget Task and Finish Group should be reconvened. All Members present agreed
that the group should be r established.
 A full debrief, review and reflection would be needed after the lock down had been relaxed to evaluate the
Council’s response. The Chair stated that there was a role for scrutiny and that Members could be a catalyst in
how the ‘new normal’ would look like after the lockdown ended.
The Chair thanked the Executive Director of Resources and Head of Paid Services for his strong leadership, and
asked him to convey appreciation from all Members to all staff across the Council for their outstanding work at this
difficult time.
RESOLVED;
That the Finance Task and Finish Group be reconvened. Further information would be brought to the next OSMB
meeting.

8. Clean Air Zone (to follow)
Members were provided with a presentation from the Head of Strategic City Transport and Programme
Coordinator (slides are in the published pack). During the ensuing discussion the following points were discussed;














An Outline Business Case had been submitted to Government in November 2019; however a response had
been delayed by the planned general election.
There had been an expectation that Bristol’s compliance year would come forward; OSMB Members were
advised that it was originally anticipated that compliance would be 2024, and additional modelling showed
this had come forward to 2023.
The Government's Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU) has not indicated any change to the approach due to Covid19.
The modelling process utilised was recommended by JAQU.
It had been calculated that all schemes would result in fewer car trips overall; the CAZ D had a ‘sloping
impact’ as people would change their vehicles over time; the diesel ban would have an immediate impact
due to the cut-off point at date of implementation.
There was a discussion about levels of traffic displacement outside of the proposed diesel ban area.
Members were advised that further information could be requested but it was anticipated this would show
an overall average reduction with small peaks.
It was confirmed that CAZ D was not a congestion charge, as it only charged specified polluting vehicles.
Members were advised that people were already making vehicle purchasing decisions which took into
account an upcoming scheme, and greater clarity could increase that trend.
Motorway closures would have an impact on air quality; modelling this was difficult.
Members were advised that the focus on legal compliance within a specified framework by the government
meant there was a narrow methodology officers had to use; and this would not provide scope to take some
other factors into account.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED;
That that update be noted.
That Members are concerned that no consideration has been given to the “overspill” impact on wards
neighbouring the Clean Air Zone, or on those wards affected by the main routes into the city centre.
That a full presentation be made to OSMB on the impact on the City as a whole of the final
proposals, before the Full Business Case is submitted.
That the Overview & Scrutiny Management Board present a statement to Cabinet setting out its views.

9. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item (to follow)
The following points were made;


Workforce for the Future Item: It was reported that the related WECA funding bid is intended to support
small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs). Increasing levels of apprenticeships which would help grow
SMEs was thought to be crucial within the context of recovery after Covid-19.

Councillor O’Rourke left the meeting at 1:35pm.




A more robust system for apprenticeship recruitment had been assured; some were delayed due to Covid19 and so there was discussion with government to extend the use of the levy, as it was time-limited.
The Management Board was advised that officers were looking at the overall talent management strategy
including career development.
The previous chief executive of Bristol Energy stepped down and an Interim manager had been in post for 3
weeks. Bristol Energy would be brought to OSMB at a future meeting (likely to be May/June).

RESOLVED;
The Mayor’s Forward Plan be noted.

10. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - For information (standing
item)
The minutes WECA on 2 October 2019 and the 29 January 2020 were noted.

RESOLVED;
That the WECA minutes 2 October 2019 and 29 January 2020 be noted.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 1.40 pm

